

City of Auburn, Maine
Park Ave & Mt Auburn Ave Intersection Improvements
WIN 17627.00
ADDENDUM #1
November 14, 2013

The following questions have been received:

1. Question: Can TOM's be used for temporary pavement markings?
 - **Response: Yes, temporary overlay markers (TOM) will be allowed for this project.**
2. Question: Is pay item 639.18, Field Office, Type A required for this project?
 - **Response: No, the field office pay item will be removed from the schedule of items. A new schedule of items is attached to this Addendum.**
3. Question: Is pay item 202.202, Removing Pavement Surface required for this project? Where is it used?
 - **Response: Yes, pay item is required. It will be used along the Mt Auburn Avenue overlay area to adjust cross slopes and crown as directed by the Engineer before placement of the pavement overlay.**
4. Question: Will full-time inspection be provided?
 - **Response: Yes, full-time inspection is planned.**
5. Question: Do you anticipate any rock excavation?
 - **Response: Yes, rock excavation pay items will be added to the schedule of items. A new schedule of items is attached to this Addendum.**
6. Question: Are pay items 201.23, Removing Single Tree Top Only and 201.24, Removing Stump anticipated for this project?
 - **Response: No, neither pay item is anticipated. Both items will be removed from the schedule of items. A new schedule of items is attached to this Addendum.**
7. Question: How is fine grading paid for on this project?
 - **Response: Fine grading will not be paid for separately and will not be paid for under equipment rental items. Fine grading shall be included in the price of the gravel, pay item 304.10, Aggregate Subbase Course – Gravel.**
8. Question: I did not see any place in the bid documents to acknowledge any addendum?
 - **Response: Acknowledgement of Bid Amendments form is provided on page 43 of the bid book.**
9. Question: Can Park Ave be closed during construction?
 - **Response: No, Park Ave shall remain open to traffic during construction.**

Make the following changes to the Bid Documents:

In the bid book (page 45), under aerial utility adjustments, second paragraph, make the following **CHANGE** in pen and ink: **CMP anticipates 7 working days to install 8 utility poles and transfer conductors.**